

No. 24-985

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
STATE OF OHIO,
Petitioner,
v.
GARRY SMITH,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Ohio

**BRIEF OF JOYFUL HEART FOUNDATION
AND AEQUITAS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ALEXANDRA D. VALENTI
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

SIERRA J. PEREZ-SPARKS
Counsel of Record
JORDAN BOCK
MOLLY R. GRAMMEL
ALEXANDRA LU
EMILY L. RAPALINO
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
sperezsparks@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1095

May 14, 2025

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Ohio Supreme Court’s “Ongoing Emergency” Analysis Is Divorced from the Realities of Domestic Violence.....	3
II. The Ohio Supreme Court’s Limited Understanding of an Ongoing Emergency Will Harm Efforts To Protect Victims and the Broader Public.....	10
A. Abusers Often Coerce Their Victims into Not Testifying at Trial.	10
B. The Decision Undermines Evidence-Based Prosecutions, Which Are Necessary To Thwart Abusers’ Efforts To Procure Their Victims’ Nonparticipation at Trial.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	16
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	10, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>People v. Reneaux</i> , 264 Cal. Rptr. 3d 459 (2020).....	13, 14
<i>State v. McKelton</i> , 70 N.E.3d 508 (Ohio 2016).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2024-Ohio-5745, 2024 Ohio LEXIS 2784 (Dec. 10, 2024).....	3
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 209 N.E.3d 883 (Ohio Ct. App. 2023), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 2024-Ohio- 5745	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>About Domestic Violence</i> , Joyful Heart Found., https://www.joyfulheartfoundation.org/learn/domestic-violence/about-domestic-violence	4, 10

<i>About Intimate Partner Violence</i> , U.S. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (May 16, 2024), https://www.cdc.gov/intimate-partner-violence/about/index.html	2
AEquitas, “ <i>Next-Level” Compulsion of Victim Testimony in Crimes of Sexual and Intimate Partner Violence</i> , Strategies Newsletter (Jan. 2023).....	15
Amy E. Bonomi & David Martin, <i>Recantation and Domestic Violence: The Untold Story</i> (2023).....	11
Amy E. Bonomi et al., <i>Medical and Psychosocial Diagnoses in Women With a History of Intimate Partner Violence</i> , 169 Archives of Internal Med. 1692 (2009).....	12
Amy E. Bonomi et al., “ <i>Meet Me at the Hill Where We Used To Park</i> ”: <i>Interpersonal Processes Associated with Victim Recantation</i> , 73 Soc. Sci. & Med. 1054 (2011).....	11, 12
Kerry Breen, “ <i>Mass Killers Practice at Home</i> ”: <i>How Domestic Violence and Mass Shootings are Linked</i> , CBS News (June 17, 2023).....	6
Ashley S. D’Inverno et al., <i>The Impact of Intimate Partner Violence: a 2015 NISVS Research-in-Brief</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Injury Prevention & Control (2019)	2

Deborah Epstein & Lisa A. Goodman, <i>Discounting Women: Doubting Domestic Violence Survivors' Credibility and Dismissing Their Experiences</i> , 167 U. Pa. L. Rev. 399 (2019)	11
Christa Hillstrom, <i>The Hidden Epidemic of Brain Injuries From Domestic Violence</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 1, 2022)	12
Andrew R. Klein, <i>Practical Implications of Current Domestic Violence Research: For Law Enforcement, Prosecutors and Judges</i> , Nat'l Inst. of Just. (2009).....4-5, 8, 11-14	
William J. Krouse & Daniel J. Richardson, R44126, <i>Mass Murder with Firearms: Incidents and Victims, 1999-2013</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv. (2015)	6
<i>Lethality Assessments and Extremely Dangerous Behavior</i> , The Advocs. for Hum. Rts. (2019), https://www.stopvaw.org/lethal_and_extremely_dangerous_behavior	5
TK Logan & Rob Valente, <i>Who Will Help Me? Domestic Violence Survivors Speak Out About Law Enforcement Responses</i> , Nat'l Domestic Violence Hotline (2015) 13, 16	
Lauren Pelley, <i>Leaving Relationship Is 'Most Dangerous Time' for Domestic Violence Victims, Experts Say</i> , CBC News (Dec. 8, 2016).....	5

Alex R. Piquero & Andrew Wheeler, <i>Toward a Better Estimate of Domestic Violence in America</i> , Council on Crim. Just. (Oct. 2024), https://counciloncj.org/toward-a-better-estimate-of-domestic-violence-in-america/	16
James Silver et al., <i>A Study of the Pre-Attack Behaviors of Active Shooters in the United States Between 2000 and 2013</i> , FBI (2018).....	6
Nancy Simpson, <i>Benefits and Drawbacks of No-Drop Policies and Evidence-Based Prosecution</i> , 26 Rich. Pub. Int. L. Rev. 141 (2023)	14, 16
Sharon G. Smith et al., <i>Intimate Partner Homicide and Corollary Victims in 16 States: National Violent Death Reporting System, 2003-2009</i> , 104 Am. J. Public Health 461 (2014).....	6
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, <i>Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence (“Consequences”)</i> , Nat'l Inst. of Just. (2000)	5, 16
Jennifer L. Truman & Rachel E. Morgan, <i>Nonfatal Domestic Violence, 2003-2012</i> , Bureau of Just. Stat. (2014)	2
Emma Tucker, <i>Domestic Incidents Are Highly Dangerous for Police Officers, Experts Say</i> , CNN (Jan. 22, 2022).....	6

Daniel W. Webster et al., *Evidence
Concerning the Regulation of Firearms
Design, Sale, and Carrying on Fatal
Mass Shootings in the United States*, 19
Criminology & Public Policy 171 (2020) 6
